
 
 

    

    

LICENSING PANEL  
 

WEDNESDAY 20 DECEMBER 2006 
7.30 PM * 

 
PANEL AGENDA (LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES) 

 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1&2                     
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 

*  THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS AT 7.00 PM IN COMMITTEE ROO*  THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS AT 7.00 PM IN COMMITTEE ROO*  THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS AT 7.00 PM IN COMMITTEE ROO*  THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS AT 7.00 PM IN COMMITTEE ROOM 3M 3M 3M 3    

    

    

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
 
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
(To be appointed) 

 
Councillors: 

 
Mrs Lurline Champagnie 
Jeremy Zeid 
 

Phillip O'Dell 
 

  
 

 

 
Reserve Members: 

 
Note:   There are no Reserve Members currently appointed to this Panel. 
 

    

Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 
Legal Services Department  

    

Contact:  James Chamberlain, Committee Administrator 
Tel:  020 8424 1264    E-mail:  james.chamberlain@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING. 

 IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING PANEL  
 
WEDNESDAY 20 DECEMBER 2006 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Appointment of Chairman:    

 To appoint a Chairman for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest:    

 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. Arrangement of Agenda:    

 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 
considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 

4. Minutes:    

  
[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that 

particular occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chairman for 
that meeting; 

(2) printed into the Council Minute Volume, published monthly; 
(3) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons: The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership. 
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chairman and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s 
proceedings. The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate 
approval scrutiny]. 
 

5. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations:    

 To receive any questions, petitions or deputations (if any), under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rules 19, 16 and 17 (Part 4B) of the 
Constitution respectively.  
 
[Note: These items are qualified by the requirements of the licensing 
legislation and will not be applicable to applications on the current agenda.] 
 

Enc. 6. Licensing Procedures:   



 

 

 Procedure to be followed at an oral hearing. 
 

7. Application to vary a Premises Licence for South Harrow Food and 
Wine, 234-236 Northolt Road, South Harrow:  (Pages 1 - 46) 

Enc. 

 Report of the Chief Environmental Health Officer 
 

8. Application to vary a Premises Licence for The Shawl, 320 Northolt 
Road, South Harrow:  (Pages 47 - 116) 

Enc. 

 Report of the Chief Environmental Health Officer 
 

9. Application to vary a Premises Licence for the Comfort Inn, 2-12 
Northwick Park Road, Harrow:  (Pages 117 - 154) 

Enc. 

 Report of the Chief Environmental Health Officer 
 

10. Any Other Urgent Business:    

 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 

  AGENDA - PART II - NIL   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6
Pages 1 to 2

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Meeting:   Licensing Panel 
Date: 20th December 2006, 19.30 hrs       CR 1+2 
Subject: Application to vary a Premises Licence. 
Responsible Officer: Chief Environmental Health Officer 
Contact Officer: P Sivashankar, Service Manager, ext (8736) 6237 
Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Eileen Kinnear 
Key Decision: No 
Status: Public 
Enclosures  

 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 

 
Reason for report 

 
Representations Received 
 

 
 

 

Members are asked to determine the application in accordance with the guidance 
in Section 2.5. 

The application to vary a Premises Licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003 
to  ‘South Harrow Food and Wine,’ 234-236 Northolt Road South Harrow, HA2 
8DU, has received representations from a Responsible Authority. In line with the 
Council’s Licensing Policy and delegation of Licensing functions, all applications 
with unresolved representations are to be dealt by the Licensing Panel. 

From Relevant Representations details 

The Planning Authority  No representations received 

Health & Safety  No representation received 

Environmental  
Health Authority (Pollution and 
environmental enforcement)  

No representations received 

Trading Standards  No representations received 

The Area Child Protection Service No representations received 

LFEPA  No representations received 

Metropolitan Police Representation Received 

Agenda Item 7
Pages 3 to 48

3



 

Representation from interested parties 
 

From Relevant Representations details 

Interested Party No representations received 

 
Benefits 
 

The hearing provides the applicant, persons making the representations and the 
Licensing Authority an opportunity to engage in constructive dialogue to 
determine the application in an open public forum. 

 
Cost of Proposals  
 

None 
 

Risks 

If any party is aggrieved with the decision on one of the grounds set out in 
paragraphs 1 and 4 in Schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003, they can apply to 
the Magistrates Court for a re-hearing.  Such appeals are by way of rehearing.  
The Appeal period is 21 days from notification of the decision. 

 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
 

N/A 

 
Section 2: Report 
 
2.1 Brief History 
 
2.1.1 Application has been made by Messrs. Paramasivam Mathivanam and 

Sandirasegary Thamilgnanan to vary the premises licence held for ‘South 
Harrow Food and Wine,’ a general store / off licence situated at 234-236 
Northolt Road, South Harrow, HA2 8DU. The establishment currently 
holds a licence for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises; a 
copy is included in this report. Briefly, the licence is for the sale of alcohol 
from 08.00 – 23.00 Monday to Saturday, and 10.00 to 22.30. There are no 
‘hours open to the public’ as it was a grandfather rights conversion.   

 
2.1.2 The suggested new operating routine can be found in the application form 

in section M (supply of alcohol.) The times suggested are as follows: 
  
Supply of alcohol  Monday to Sunday (incl.)  08.00 – 07.59   

 
This obviously means the premises wishes to open and operate for 24 hrs 
a day, 7 days a week; this is shown section in part 3 of the application 
form. The ‘hours open to the public’ (Section O) reflect this wish. The 
steps taken to promote the licensing objectives are at ‘P.’ The panel may 
wish to decide if these steps are adequate.  
 

4



 

The premise operates as a general store, and is situated in a row of shops 
in Northolt Road, South Harrow, near the junction with Eastcote Lane and 
adjacent to South Harrow Underground Station. It has held a Justices’ 
Licence since 2000. There is residential accommodation provided above 
most of the premises, which is likely to be occupied. There are streets 
containing other residential housing nearby. A map showing the area is 
attached to the report.  
 
The steps to be taken by the licensee to uphold the licensing objectives 
are attached and interpreted for use in Annex 2. The panel may wish to 
consider if these are valid and coherent proposals. 
 

2.1.3 Policy Implications  
 

 In relation to the Council’s policy at paragraph 8.3 and 8.8, the applicant 
has addressed how they intend to promote the licensing objectives; 
however members may consider attaching additional conditions.  

 
2.2 Representations 
 
2.2.1 The application has received representations from one Responsible 

Authority (the Police.) Copies of these representations are attached to this 
report. 

 
2.3 Consultation 
 
2.3.1 The application was advertised in accordance with the Regulations under 

the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

2.4 Financial Implications 
 
   None. 
 

2.5 Legal Implications 
 

2.5.1 The Licensing Panel is required to hold a hearing to consider the relevant 
representations unless all parties agree that a hearing is unnecessary.  
The hearing must be held in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

 
2.5.2 The Licensing Panel is required to give appropriate weight to: the 

representations (including supporting information) presented by all the 
parties, the Guidance issued pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003, the Council’s statement of licensing policy and the steps that are 
necessary to promote the four licensing objectives. 

 
2.5.3 Having considered those relevant matters, the Licensing Panel is required 

to take such of following steps (if any) as it considers necessary for the 
promotion of the four licensing objectives – 

 

5



 

a. To modify the conditions of the licence. 
 
b. To reject the whole or part of the application 

 
2.5.4 It should be noted with all options that – 
 

a. Clear reasons would have to be given to the applicant and to the 
interested party if the application were granted, refused or, if 
additional conditions were imposed. 

b. Any additional conditions should be practical and enforceable. 
c. The applicant and any person who made relevant representations 

wou
[...]




21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38

This page is intentionally left blank



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



 

 

 

Meeting:   Licensing Panel 
Date: 20th December 2006, 19.30,       CR 1+2. 
Subject: Application to vary a Premises Licence. 
Responsible Officer: Chief Environmental Health Officer 
Contact Officer: P. Sivashankar, Service Manager, ext (8736) 6237 
Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Eileen Kinnear 
Key Decision: No 
Status: Public 
Enclosures  

 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 

 
Reason for report 

 
Representations Received 
 

Members are asked to determine the application in accordance with the guidance 
in Section 2.5. 

The application to vary a premises licence issued under Licensing Act 2003 to  
‘The Shawl,’ 320 Northolt Road, South Harrow HA2 8EE, has received 
representations from a number of Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties. 
As per the Council’s Licensing Policy and delegation of Licensing functions, all 
applications with unresolved representations are to be dealt by the Licensing 
Panel. 

From Relevant Representations details 

The Planning Authority  No representation received  

Health & Safety  No representation received 

Environmental  
Health Authority (Pollution and 
environmental enforcement)  

Representations received  

Trading Standards  No representations received 

The Area Child Protection Service No representations received 

LFEPA  No representations received 

Metropolitan Police Representation Received 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 49 to 118

49



 

 
Representation from interested parties 
 

From Relevant Representations details 

Interested Party Representations received 

 
Benefits 
 

The hearing provides the applicant, persons making the representations and the 
Licensing Authority an opportunity to engage in constructive dialogue to 
determine the application in an open public forum. 

 
Cost of Proposals  
 

None 
 

Risks 

If any party is aggrieved with the decision on one of the grounds set out in 
paragraphs 1 and 4 in Schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003, they can apply to 
the Magistrates Court for a re-hearing.  Such appeals are by way of rehearing.  
The Appeal period is 21 days from notification of the decision. 

 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
 

N/A 

 
Section 2: Report 
 
2.1 Brief History 
 
2.1.1 Application has been made by Messrs John Joseph and Seamus Anthony 

McCabe to vary the premises licence held for ‘The Shawl,’ a public house 
situated at 320 Northolt Road, South Harrow HA2 8EE. The premises 
currently hold a licence for the sale of alcohol for consumption on and off 
the premises and for the unrestricted playing of recorded music; a copy of 
the licence with the opening hours is included in this report. Briefly, the 
premises hold a licence for the sale of alcohol from 10.00 to 23.00, 
Monday to Saturday and 12.00 (12MD) to 22.30 on Sunday. There are no 
current  ‘hours open to the public’ as it was a grandfather rights 
conversion.   

 
2.1.2 The suggested new operating routine can be found in the application form 

in sections E (live music) G (performance of dance) and J (provision of 
facilities for dancing.) Please note a later alteration to the application, 
which removes the request to extend the hours. The times suggested are 
as follows: 

 
Live music   Monday to Saturday  21.00 – 23.00 
     Sunday   20.30 – 22.30  

50



 

Performance of dance Monday to Saturday  21.00 – 23.00 
     Sunday   20.30 – 22.30  
 
Prov facilities for dancing Monday to Saturday  21.00 – 23.00 
     Sunday   20.30 – 22.30  
     
 
The hours open to the public reflect the above times for the supply of 
alcohol, i.e. Monday to Saturday 10.00 – 23.00, Sunday 12.00 (MD) – 
22.30. This therefore does not allow a ‘drinking up’ time. The steps taken 
to promote the licensing objectives are at ‘P,’ which remain unchanged.  It 
must be noted that because of these later alterations, the Planning Dept. 
withdrew any observations on the application.   
 
The specific requests for the variation are as follows: 
 

• ‘Premises may offer private entertainment only, without restriction’ 
to be removed to allow provision of live music, performance of 
dance and the provision of facilities for dancing.’ 

 
The premise operates as a public house, and is situated in a row of shops 
in Northolt Road, South Harrow, at the junction with Valentine Road. It has 
held a Justices’ Licence since at least 1995. There is residential 
accommodation provided above most of the premises, which are likely to 
be occupied. There are streets containing residential housing nearby. A 
map showing the area is attached to the report.  
 
Under the previous licensing regime, the premises were allowed to have 
live music through exemption under that Act, and during this period the 
‘out of hours’ noise service and the licensing team received complaints 
from local residents about music noise emanating from the premises. 
Since the new licensing laws, these premises have lost this exemption to 
provide live music and on one occasion had to be instructed on these 
changes. Since this time, there have been no further complaints. The 
suitability of the premises to provide live amplified music without causing a 
nuisance is a matter for the applicant to demonstrate through his operating 
schedule, and evidence through statements by noise consultants.  
Unfortunately no such information was available at the time of writing this 
report.  
 

2.1.3 Policy Implications  
 

 In relation to the Council’s policy at paragraph 8.3 and 8.8, the applicant 
has addressed how they intend to promote the licensing objectives; 
however members may consider attaching additional conditions.  

 
 
 
 
 

51



 

2.2 Representations 
 
2.2.1 The application has received representations from two Responsible 

Authorities, and a number of intere
[...]
ntionally left blank



87



88



89



90



91



92

This page is intentionally left blank



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102

This page is intentionally left blank



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110

This page is intentionally left blank



111



112

This page is intentionally left blank



113



114

This page is intentionally left blank



115



116

This page is intentionally left blank



117



118



 

 

 

Meeting:   Licensing Panel 
Date: 20th December 2006, 19.30 hrs      CR 1+2 
Subject: Application to vary a Premises Licence. 
Responsible Officer: Chief Environmental Health Officer 
Contact Officer: P. Sivashankar, Service Manager, ext (8736) 6237 
Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Eileen Kinnear 
Key Decision: No 
Status: Public 
Enclosures  

 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 

 
Reason for report 

 
Representations Received 
 

Members are asked to determine the application in accordance with the guidance 
in Section 2.5. 

The application to vary a Premises Licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003 
to the ‘Comfort Inn,’ 2-12 Northwick Park Road, Harrow HA1 2NT, has received 
representations from a Responsible Authority and Interested Parties. As per the 
Council’s Licensing Policy and delegation of Licensing functions, all applications 
with unresolved representations are to be dealt by the Licensing Panel. 

From Relevant Representations details 

The Planning Authority  No representation received  

Health & Safety  No representation received 

Environmental  
Health Authority (Pollution and 
environmental enforcement)  

No representations received  

Trading Standards  No representations received 

The Area Child Protection Service No representations received 

LFEPA  No representations received 

Metropolitan Police Representation Received 

Agenda Item 9
Pages 119 to 156

119



 

 
 
Representation from interested parties 
 

From Relevant Representations details 

Interested Party Representations received 

 
Benefits 
 

The hearing provides the applicant, persons making the representations and the 
Licensing Authority an opportunity to engage in constructive dialogue to 
determine the application in an open public forum. 

 
Cost of Proposals  
 

None 
 

Risks 

If any party is aggrieved with the decision on one of the grounds set out in 
paragraphs 1 and 4 in Schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003, they can apply to 
the Magistrates Court. Such appeals are by way of rehearing. The Appeal period 
is 21 days from notification of the decision. 

 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
 

N/A 

 
Section 2: Report 
 
2.1 Brief History 
 
2.1.1 Application has been made by Grangebrook Ltd to vary the Premises 

Licence held for the ‘Comfort Inn,’ a hotel at 2-12 Northwick Park Road, 
Harrow HA1 2NT. The premises currently hold a licence; a copy is 
included in this report. Two separate areas are licensed for a number of 
activities, so please note that the application is to vary the Function 
Room only, and not the main hotel. Also note there are other conditions 
that are shown on the full licence, and alcohol consumption is for ‘on’ the 
premises only.  

 
Live music   Monday to Sunday incl. 10.00 – 00.00   
 
Recorded music  Monday to Sunday incl.  10.00 – 00.00 
    
Performance of dance Monday to Sunday incl.  10.00 – 00.00  
 
Anything similar  Monday to Sunday incl. 10.00 – 00.00  
 
 

120



 

Facilities for    Monday to Sunday incl. 10.00 – 00.00 
making music         
        
Dancing   Monday to Sunday incl. 10.00 – 00.00 
 
Facilities similar  Monday to Sunday incl.  10.00 – 00.00 
 
LNR    Monday to Sunday incl.  10.00 – 00.00 
 
Supply of alcohol  Monday to Sunday incl.  10.00 – 00.00 

   
2.1.2 The suggested new operating routine can be found in the application form 

in sections E (live music) F (recorded music) G (performance of dance) H 
(anything similar) I (Provision of facilities for making music) J (dancing)
[...]
ally left blank



145



146



147



148



149



150



151



152



153



154

This page is intentionally left blank



----- Original Message -----  
> From: Brian Saperia  
> To: info@harrow.gov.uk  
> Sent: Saturday, November 04, 2006 9:18 PM 
> Subject: Comfort Inn, Northwick Park Road 
>  
>  
> FOR ATTENTION OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
>  
> We wish to object most strongly to the application made by the Comfort Inn hotel to extend their functions licence by 2 
hours to 2.00am. We live backing on to the hotel and sleep in a back bedroom. When, as often is the case, the back door 
to the functions room is left open during a party our peace is disturbed by the loud booming music which emerges. We 
have complained about this in the past at a licensing hearing in the Magistrates Court and have also had occasion to 
involve the Council's noise patrol. This is essentially a residential neighbourhood, albeit blighted more and more by seedy 
hotels and multi-occupation houses, and we do not believe that extending the hotel's licence will benefit anyone other 
than the hotel; indeed it will debase the area further. 
>  
> Please acknowledge (by email please) this objection and let us know when the relevant hearing will take place so that 
we can make representations in person. 
>  
> Thank you. 
>  
> Brian & Diana Saperia 
> 1 Gerard Road 
> Harrow HA1 2ND 
>  
> Phone: 020 8907 2049 

 

155



156

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Licensing Procedures
	7 Application to vary a Premises Licence for South Harrow Food and Wine, 234-236 Northolt Road, South Harrow
	SOUTH HARROW FOOD & WINE - HA2 8DU PL
	Variation application for South Harrow Food & Wine - Oct 06
	C Y
	South Harrow Food and Wine - Rep Carl Davis

	8 Application to vary a Premises Licence for The Shawl, 320 Northolt Road, South Harrow
	The Shawl - Vary prem licence
	THE SHAWL - HA2 8EE PL (3)
	CY
	The Shawl  Plan
	The Shawl - Rep Louise Roberts
	Shawl - Repfrom Carl Davis
	The Shawl vary prem Pettman Smith Correspodence
	The Shawl - correspondence Pettman Smith
	Complaint re Shawl from Mrs Gallagher
	Shawl Pub corresondence Mr M Madaj
	The Shawl - complaint letter Mrs A Forrest
	TheShawl comp letter A M Searl redacted
	The Shawl - Maria James

	9 Application to vary a Premises Licence for the Comfort Inn, 2-12 Northwick Park Road, Harrow
	Application to vary Comfort Inn Hotel - HA1 2NT
	CY
	Notice of hearing- Mr Saperia
	Comfort Inn - Rep Carl Davis
	Rep from Mr Saperia for Comfort Inn




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES  VOL. 7 LGPLP 32   
 
 
 

 

LICENSING PANEL  20 DECEMBER 2006 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Mrs Lurline Champagnie 

   
Councillors: * Phillip O'Dell 

 
* Jeremy Zeid 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

74. Appointment of Chairman:   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Mrs Lurline Champagnie be appointed Chairman of the 
Panel for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

75. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in 
relation to the business transacted at this meeting. 
 

76. Arrangement of Agenda:   
 
RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 
 

77. Minutes:   
(See Note at conclusion of these minutes). 
 

78. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or deputations 
received at this meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rules 19, 16 
and 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution) respectively. 
 

79. Licensing Procedures:   
The Chairman introduced the Panel and the officers present and the legal officer 
outlined the procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing, which was not set out in the 
agenda. 
 

80. Application to vary a Premises Licence for South Harrow Food and Wine, 234-
236 Northolt Road, South Harrow:   
The Chief Environmental Health Officer’s representative advised that the 
representation that had been made by the Metropolitan Police in respect of the 
application to vary a Premises Licence for South Harrow Food and Wine, 234-236 
Northolt Road, South Harrow, had been withdrawn as they had reached an agreement 
with the applicant, and that, as a result, the application would not now require 
determination by the Panel. 
  
RESOLVED:  To note that an application to vary a Premises Licence for South Harrow 
Food and Wine, 234-236 Northolt Road, South Harrow would be granted by the Chief 
Environmental Health Officer under the provisions set out in the Council’s Licensing 
Policy and Delegation of Licensing Functions. 
 

81. Application to vary a Premises Licence for The Shawl, 320 Northolt Road, South 
Harrow:   
The Panel received a report of the Chief Environmental Health Officer which detailed 
an application to vary a Premises Licence for The Shawl, 320 Northolt Road, South 
Harrow.  
 
The application had been made by John Joseph and Seamus Anthony McCabe, and 
had been referred to the Panel as unresolved representations had been received from 
the Environmental Health Authority, the Metropolitan Police and Interested Parties.  
The officer informed the Panel that the Environmental Health Authority had withdrawn 
their representation following the applicant’s agreement to three conditions prior to the 
meeting.  Sergeant Carl Davies was in attendance on behalf of the Metropolitan Police.  
Also present were Joseph McCabe, the applicant, Ambrose Gordon, the Designated 
Premises Supervisor, and Ian Mann, Counsel for the applicant. 
 



 
 
 
LGPLP 33  VOL. 7    LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
 
 
 

 

The applicant’s representative clarified that the application had been amended, as 
detailed in the letter from Pettman Smith Solicitors dated 13 November 2006 and 
included in the agenda pack.  Mr Mann drew the Panel’s attention to the fact that no 
objectors were present at the meeting, and that the premises was a family-run 
business offering a traditional Irish atmosphere. Mr McCabe and his brother had run 
the business since October 2006, and had four years experience of owning a public 
house.  Since taking over the premises, the owners had introduced a number of 
measures to make sure noise emanating from the premises was kept to a minimum 
and security was maximised.  
 
In response to a question from Sergeant Carl Davis, the applicant confirmed that the 
‘fifteen occasions’ on which non-standard timings would apply would be days such as 
St Patrick’s Day.  The officer stated that the application did not specify the hours 
requested, and that having been published, it would not be possible to do so without 
making a fresh application. The applicant therefore agreed to withdraw this part of the 
application.  The officer also noted that the common law right for the premises to 
remain open at any time for non-licensable activities, referred to by the applicant on 
page 71 of the agenda, no longer existed under the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
Sergeant Carl Davis informed the Panel that, in light of the amendments made to the 
application, the Police had no objections to the application. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application to vary a Premises Licence for the Shawl, 
320 Northolt Road, South Harrow, be granted as amended, but that the Panel be not 
minded to approve the fifteen days of non-standard timings in Section M of the 
application and not accede to the alleged common law right in Section O. 
 

82. Application to vary a Premises Licence for the Comfort Inn, 2-12 Northwick Park 
Road, Harrow:   
The Panel received a report of the Chief Environmental Health Officer which detailed 
an application to vary a Premises Licence for the Comfort Inn, 2-12 Northwick Park 
Road, Harrow.  
 
The application had been made by Grangebrook Ltd, and was referred to the Panel as 
representations had been received from the Metropolitan Police and an Interested 
Party, Mr Saperia.  Sergeant Carl Davis represented the Metropolitan Police. Mr 
Richard Jackson, the applicant, and Mr Saperia were also present. 
 
The applicant informed the Panel that the application was to vary the Premises Licence 
of the function room only.  This was used exclusively for private bookings, such as 
weddings and other family occasions, and corporate functions.  In response to a 
question from Mr Saperia, the applicant confirmed that a planning application had been 
submitted to modernise the function room, but stated that the location of the function 
room would remain the same.  The officer confirmed that any change in the floor plan 
of the premises would require an application for a new Premises Licence. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the applicant stated that a glass screen had 
been fitted at the rear of the premises to deflect noise away from the neighbours, that 
the function room had air conditioning fitted, and that there had been no official 
complaints regarding noise in the past three years.  The applicant informed the Panel 
that corporate events were usually held on weekdays and family parties were generally 
held at weekends.  For this reason the application sought to extend the hours for 
licensable activities on all nights of the week, although it was noted that this did not 
necessarily mean the function room would be open until 2.00 am every night of the 
week.  The applicant explained that, since many functions were booked at short notice, 
it would not be possible to apply for Temporary Event Notices in time. 
 
In response to questions from Sergeant Davis the applicant confirmed that the fire 
doors were alarmed, that all events were pre-booked, and that a digital colour CCTV 
system and intruder alarm were all fitted in the function room.  The premises catered 
for approximately ten weddings per year, and it was mainly this sort of function that 
involved music.  
 
In his representation, Mr Saperia stated that music caused a disturbance whenever the 
fire doors at the rear of the function room were left open.  Although a condition of 
licence granted to the premises in 1988 had been to keep the fire doors shut, on a 
number of occasions since then Mr Saperia had inspected the premises and found the 
doors to be open.  Mr Saperia expressed concerns that the doors would continue to be 
left open, and that if granted the variation to the Premises Licence, this would result in 
disturbances even later at night.  In response to questions from Members, Mr Saperia 



 
 
 
LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES  VOL. 7 LGPLP 34   
 
 
 

 

confirmed that since the new management had taken over the premises he had had 
very few causes for complaint.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application to vary a Premises Licence for the Comfort Inn, 
2-12 Northwick Park Road, Harrow be granted, subject to the following additional 
conditions: 
 
1. Noise or vibration shall not be permitted to emanate from the function room so 

as to cause a nuisance to nearby properties. 
REASON:  Prevention of public nuisance 

 
2. External doors shall be kept shut during operating hours. 

REASON:  Prevention of public nuisance 
 
3. Amplified sound equipment shall be governed by a sound limiting device set at 

a level approved by the Licensing Authority. 
REASON:  Prevention of public nuisance 

 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.15 pm) 
 
 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR MRS LURLINE CHAMPAGNIE 
Chairman 
 
[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that particular 

occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chairman for that meeting; 
(2) printed into the Council Minute Volume, published monthly; 
(3) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons:  The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership.  
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different Chairman 
and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. The process 
referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


